

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1575th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 3, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 11-278

RESOLUTION URGING THE CREATION OF A TASK FORCE TO MONITOR AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES IN THE PROPER DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS IN THE BAGO CITY COLLEGE AND LIKEWISE GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SELECT THE MEMBERS OF THE TASK FORCE.

WHEREAS, aside from government policies and procedures in the disbursement of public funds, there is a need in aid of legislation for the creation of a Task Force to look into the public fund that are collected by Bago City College and the purposes of which the same are collected;

WHEREAS, for public accountability and for transparency in government service, there is a need to review existing policies and procedures at Bago City College to provide a clear cut rules and regulations as to policies and procedures relative to public funds and the public accountability of those concerned;

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Loreto N. Cauntoy, the Sangguniang

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolves, to urge the creation of a Task Force to monitor and provide adequate policies and procedures in the proper disbursement of funds in the Bago City College and likewise granting authority to the Honorable City Mayor to select the members of the Task Force.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)